
COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2'5 AUPUijI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Dlre.-1or 

June 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
Old Federal Building, Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

As requested, please find enclosed copies of · Barnwell and 
GEDCO's progress reports on drilling activitie~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
do not hesitate to contact this office. · 

Sincerely, 

t~~ 
Director 

BN:lgv 

Attachments 
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. CERTIFIED MAIL '· 

January 13, 1983 

Mr. E. c. Craddick 
Geothermal Exploration and Develo·pment 

Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, · HI 96819 

Dear Mi. Craddick: 

Special ,.Perini t No. 364 
· Geothe~mal Exploration and Development Corporation 

. :rax Map Key 1-3-01 :Portion of 24 and 25 

, _ .:"· :: _A•. rev~lew: ~f ·-0.11:r·: ffle5 ·_s'ho.-s :, -that . th~--~_object permit was app.roved 
··.· :_: ·:: b_y\ the__ -sJa\e.:._~andi U$e _· Co••isa.ion -._ e,:t~ecti¥e~-~u.ly. -1~,.:. l9TT, to allow 
·. ·-.- · ; t~e'.:_d'rcilllng-''"~(lt;/e~p'la.rator:y.}geothe~•al ·we-lli :an.· . .th-e subject property • 

. ·.,. ··• ~:rJ~~·-.:"·:~~.:... -~::·:{1~.. :·-r _:•/~"'=- )/~~-:~1'~·:~:: r_ --.,:,,~·~~·-~:/~.~::i~-~1:-~~~_:: ..~ ·. ~~-~:.s·-.- .~, .. ::.•-~:--~c· . --~ . .- . 
· '"<,".<~\. -- ·: F-u:rthe·r, :\two ·t1ae-;· exten•fon..: 1:equests tor. drilling the first well 

, • ~ were ·· subm,i ·fted and s.ub.seque-ntly· app:rove·d. Two ·other tirne ex tens ion 
requests to extend the life of the subject permit were also 
approved. The la~t or thes~ time extensions, · effective March 4, 
1982, extended the life of the subject permit until July 14, 1984, 
and also added more conditions. One of the additional conditions 
reads as follows~ 

•That the petitioner shall submit a status report to the 
Planning Director on a biannual basis, or, within thirty (30) 
days or tne co•pletion of any axploratory well. The status 
report:· shell . include;-: but not ·be- ·li11lted to: 
. -- ~- · :--~_; _·.... _-. _{~- _ ·:· ...:....:.:/'.-~~L,:=~: ·: . :~i: ~,-i~••.- ... ·_ · ..... ·:-_·-__ -: 

... · -,. · •a:~-- ·,A det.ailed··-desct.iptio·n ·or the work undertaken during 
··_..;...;_ '<··the cur.rent _i'eport-1.ng period includ-ing a drilling 

activity report; 

"b. A descfiptlon of the work being proposed over the next 
reporting period; 

"c. The results of the environmental/noise monitoring 
activities; 

. ' 

https://i'eport-1.ng
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·· · ~, .: ;.rr:. E. ·c~ · craddlck 
Page 2 :. · 
January 13, 1983 

"d. A log of the compl~ints ~eceived and the responses 
thereto; 

-~· ·'f.~ ~ -:~~.: .~-· • <;.., ·,,_;. '-;. }. 

·. ·.'~e.. The cur.rent··. stafus .of ·exploration activities iri the 
. ., .. -· ,., . ., . ' context of . long.;.ra.nge , de·velopment goals; · and 

.: ..:_·.·p ?!"·.-=>//:_;: ::: :~/~:·:·:>;~/ b.t~er 'i~:;~rm~·{{qn;" t'h~t-:the ,·Planning Direct~r may 
· ,... · · ·..· require which·..will.· address environmental .and 
·· · ·regulatory concerns involving the · requirements of the 

Specl al Permit •. 

"If requested by the pe_ti tioner, any proprietary 
information wil~ be kept confidential within the time frame as 
may be agreed to." · 

Over nine months have e-l°apsed since the above.:.described 
amendment was approved and w~ have not received any status report to 
date. In lig.ht of tt:ie· .foregoi_r,g, .- 1t ls . determined that you are in 
violation o:f _the above~descr-ib~d condition of the subject permit. . 
A~ such~ we may not ha~e any r-course ·other than recommending that 

.- -~ ·th~ Planning . C?mmlssian null}fy the ·subject Special Permit • 
•• • ·- ~:.·~:-.:·:-.·. ~;·:.. .· __.. _·. ··:.~...-•. i··; :·_....__-·r:~\~/'~--:~-· ·.:.-~~~-{:··: ··:(·.--_·_·.- .,: :: ~ ·_ ·:J_; ... _:~ ~ -- ~ ... 
> ·-:/ '.):~·:\~!' .-· ~hould ·_ yo,v..:h.e_v:e . ~-"Y ~- ~-~PP?rt!rr_9·:-•.d.o~u~en~ation to ·_ alter .this :, 
. ":. ;:\,~·;I:-'de_te-r11inatio,rti\(Pleasi?.sub1ri.t: .;s.~~e. .. ,,.ltt'.)!nc: :t:hii;~y-- days: ·of your receipt 

··.- ..;_:;~i~~~::·~~{: -~~~-~:~~Ifi~i?~f1)\(i~t;i.;f!lrt&j:!titfYttS2}11J:ft>~:h>· ,_·:·-~.::'../:.· . .- ., · 
, · . -~~'/ ,~·-·.-.~)--:·· .::·Sho-ultl Jou~- h--~;:e ·: &n·~-~~--qiiest1oris'.. regarit,lA-g ~ this nt~t ter, please f e·e1 

. . free · ·to· conta·et, this- offic'e/ . . "·>--· . :., 
. .. . . . - ;. ... 

· ·• . ··Sincerely, · · -

~~~~ 
SIDNEY FUK~ 
Planning Director 

_. 
· ..1;. .. -

,. •: 

- ... . ;,••· 

~-. .. ~· .....,-_, 



GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

January 24, 1983 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Reference: Opihikao Project
TMK: 1-3-01:Portion of 24 and 25 
Special Permit No. 364 
Approved - July 14, 1977 
Extended - March 4, 1982 
Expires - July 14, 1984 
Second Well to Begin by March 4, 1983 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

It has been our understanding that a status report was to be submitted 
either bi-annually (twice yearly) , .. or (alternately) 30 days after completion
of any exploratory well. As the exploratory we.11 will require additional 
work before a final determination can be made, it is not yet complete
and no final report can yet be prepared. 

We are sorry for any misunderstanding which has led to this difference 
of opinion concerning the timeliness of a status report, as we note from 
your letter of January 13, 1983 that you have been expecting a report
prior to the completion of a well. 

To remedy this, we are attaching an up-to-date status report and shall 
prepare additional reports as often as you may require. Please advise 
if you want this on a bi-annual basis (twice yearly) or on a semi-annual 
basis (every 6 months). Your indication of a specific date would be 
helpful to us in flagging this report for prompt attention. 

CONSULTING • PLANNING • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILLING 
. 

2828 PAA STREET, SUITE. 2085 / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 / TELEPHONE 839-7720 / TELEX 7238672 
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Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director January 24, 1983 
Planning Department Page Two 

We, therefore, respectfully request your reconsideration of this unintentional 
delinquency on our part, and ask for a clarification of the matter in 
question for our future guidance. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION &DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

~~ 
t ! 

E. c{ Craddick, President \ 

ECC/sm
Encl. 

cc: Bill Craddick - · Hilo 
J . S. Barnwe 11 , 
D. J. Otwell 

Jr~ - Shreveport 
- Honolulu 

A. F. Blumenthal New York 
Joe Clark - Honolulu 
S. Eisenstat - New York 

- Vern Yamanaka - Hilo 
Clifford Lum ..;. Hi lo 
Walt Southward - Hilo 

r-
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STATUS .PERMIT - OPIHIKAO/ASHIDA PROSPECT 

Re: Special Permit No. 364 
Geothermal Exploration &Development ·corp. 
TMK: 1-3-01:Portion of 24 and 25 . 
Approved - July 14, 1977 
Extended - March 4, 1982 
Expires - July 14, 1984 
Second Well to -Begin by March 4, 1983 

Ashida WelT No. l was drilled in 1980, but work was suspended when 
initial evaluation indicated additional work would be necessa_ry. Timing
for such work has been delayed until further knowledge is acquired in 
the Kapoho area which may or may not indicate a conman reservoir with 
Opihikao. Present plans call for this additional work before a second 
well will _be drilled. 

We would anticipate that co11111encement on the second well, therefore, 
will be sometime much later than March 4, 1983, and would like to 
request that this time stipulation be removed on the second well and the 
permit amended accordingly in accordance with usual procedures for doing 
so. 



' 
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F~bruary 8, 1983 
..:., .
' ·.. • 

·•·-;,. ,' :t 
•• ! 

..... 

-
Mr. E. C. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation
2828·Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

. Spe.cia·l Per.mit No. ·J64 / 
Geothermal Exploration~and Development Corporation 

TMK: 1-3-·f:Pbrt-ron of 24 and 25 
. . 

. This_,is -. ~,O ac!c;no:~iedge .. rece.lpt cif you·r letter dated January 24, 
:,, · .1983, .- regardi .ng,· the_· above-descrlb'ed permit· and_ general remarks . 

. ~> .. i'es_p~.,:t~ir;tQ J'O·,:_ou.t... le,tt.~.;: •: q,$'t,_~d:;·Janu~ry·.. ~:l.,.·~,1?~3.~.,-.:-:,.- · :· : .· •· 
, •- _.. ~•· •_~;. j' _': __,.. ~·- :..n':,:.;·~,}.•4f...;.,;•?•\~,:,,;;:•';>-;'J'•'.-",; /.·..~\-: :,,.:;:.Y:;.,~t"¼?':-:~:2;;;,•~~";r,..","._.}:~~•Y,:_-1~•.·•~oC.;•'i.:;,,._'."··:...~~;-:? ', ;_.·•;•;/~.••~: .....: •- •, • • !.• ~ 

... , . _:: ·_:>, A;ftei; :·r;v_1ewin¢~'-~~{c'o.ndi ti.on · r.;qu1rin_g ;}~e::, sfatus '. report, 1t is 
.· conce.ded _._that · the., co.rldi.tio,:i•.·.1s .. ambi.guous an:d -could . be- . 
misunderstood·~ At this tlme. we would like ttt clari ry ·our intent 
that the status. report should be submitted on a biannual basis, or, 
within thirty (30) days of the completion of ·any exploratory well, 
whichever occurs sooner. Further at your request, the expected
dates of the biannual reports will be specified as ·January 1st and 

~ July 1st of each year. 

The status report~ attached t6 your letter of January 24, 
however, - does not provide sufficient information to be deemed 
adequate~ Although . all of the applicable items listed in the 
cond.Ltion . ha·ve be·e-n:· disci.Js,se-d" ·:additional cfetai.l is ·requested. ·More 

· spec.i fically-,·· the- · folJowlflQ questi.ons .need to be addressed: . 
. . · ·.··. · .. .. }·-~.-~.-·,:·---·.· .. •=.•::--. '--.-~... -•·,_..,_--,..,_ ~ ;;_: ,· .:,_ -·~ 

1 ~ How de.ep- was · the .well when work _was suspended? 

2. What. were the bottom t:iole temperatures encountered? 

3. was the well flashed? If so, what was the steam/water 
ratio? 

4. Why was work suspended on the well? 

.. , 9198~· FEB 
, 

https://co.rldi.tio,:i�.�.1s
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Mr. E. C. Craddick, President 
Page 2 
Fe bruary 8, 1983 

5. What kind of ·~dditional work will be needed to complete the 
we1l? 

· The status• report states "We ~oul.d anticipate that · 
' ,; -, ' . commencement on the. ~ecDnd ·well, · th~refore, will be · 

••J;•, •J . ' 

,··some.time much :·.1a·ter -· than M-arcry 4,·. ,1983,. and would like to 
.·: ·· ·x·e·quest that· this ·time. "stipufation. -be r '.emoved o·n the second 

weil and ·- the permit amended accordingly in accordance with 
usual procedures for- doing so." Exactly what is the ti me 

· frame projected for the commencement of the second well? 

Please be advised that your request to delete co ndition no. 11 
which states;- "that drilling of the second well shall commence 
within one (1) year from the effective date of approval of the time 
extension request," must •be a-ccompanied by a· $100.00 filing fee and 
your reasons for the request. Please be further advised that t he 
~xpiration date for · the-. pe_rm.i,t is- July 14, 1984, and you may also 
request a --time . extension to -extend· _the life of the permit. If you 
do not ~nticipate any m6re ~e~ploratory drilling on the subject 
property prior to · the expiration date, htiwever, please be prepare d 
to 'jus tify .the need:-· to· R_eep , the ··perm.it .alive •. ·- · 

.... :· ·-: : -~:~-- -- ~:/ -.: . ---.-~,.'/•<:'.· ._....../~·;..,,-· ·- _-.-~~; ..... ~:... -~·\.':: ..:- ·-·· . - ·... .. . . -.- . 
.. '··:· ,: ,,': shota1_l:~f y_q~: 'tii~, '.' any \~~e·s'tipn_4:_·: r.·~g.a_rdi_".'9 'l _r,_e ._ foregoing matters' 
···< .p.•l:ea:s:e; ;- dcf ~rio-~;:h_esltat4. __.to\ ·can,tact::: l<eith·',,Kato··::o·r 8~1an -.Nishimura of 

..::- tt.~:::\;r{.t?f:t'.I~t~;titt$tt~'f·s;~t!st1ti}?·•. '. :: ·;·: ,::: ,,:: ':: ·. ·.·.... ·.. 
.. *~~~ ,{ 

V Planning Director 

BN:lgv 

cc:· Planning · Commlssion .. . .,. .. 

. ' . /,\,;"ti{.}?:??:\;i)\t\::i/.•:. / 



PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

February 22, 1983 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 

-County of Hawaii 
25 ·Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Reference: Your Letter of February 8, 1983 
Special Permit No. 364 
Opihikao Project
TMK: 1-3-1:Portion of 24-and 25 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Additional information requested is provided item by item as follows: 

1. Drilling was suspended at 7~927 feet. 

2. Temperature- measurements could not be. determined. at thi' ·h~ttom as 
the gauge malfunctioned at approximately 600°F. 

3. The well did not flash. 

4. Work was suspended in order to evaluate findings and plan for 
additional work such as drilling deeper or for slant hole drilling,
also to try and determine any co-relation with the Kapoho reservoir 
as drilling and testing progressed there. 

5. The additional work program is not yet determined. 

6. No exact time frame can be projected for the second well, but an 
estimate would be after drilling a few more wells within Kapoho, 
approximately 1984-86. 

We are enclosing a check, in the amount of $100.00, for filing fee 
relating to our request to have Condition No. 11 deleted from the 
Special Use Permit. This condition places undue and unnecessary restric­
tion on our overall exploratory program where recognition must be given 

·n'·~1 :1 ., ,.:•s· -
. ~ 1:~=.j,J I J A---- (J.,I niui J 

CONSUL TING . • PLANNING • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILLING 

2828 PAA STREET, SUITE 2085 / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 / TELEPHONE 839-7720 / TELEX 7238672 



• 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director February 22, 1983 
Planning Department, County of Hawaii Page Two 

to the inter-relation of the Opihikao reservoir and the Kapoho reservoir, 
which requires flexibility of scheduling based on progressive findings. 

Extention of permit time wfll be applied for as it becomes _necessary. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION &DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

Craddick, 

ECC'/sm 

cc: Bi 11 Craddick - Hilo 
J. S. Barnwell, Jr. - Shreveport
D. J. Otwell Honolulu 
A. F. Blumenthal - New York 
Joe Clark - Honolulu 
S. Eisenstat - New York 
Vern Yamanaka - Hilo 
Clifford Lum - Hilo 
Wa 1t Southward - - Hi lo 
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,'', . i PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

25 AUPVNI STREET • HILO. HAWAII 06720 HERBERTT. MATA YOSHI 
Ma~or 

COUNTY OF SIDNEY M. FUKE 
DirectorHAWAII 

DUA~E KAMJHA 
Deput~ Oirec-tor 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

January 13, 1983 

Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Geothermal Exploration and Development 

Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 

c.-~ JI"'Honolulu, HI 96819 c.r,"'¥-
.Ao 

-_..., vC-I(/)Dear Mr. Craddick: rn ff' 

-- on - -noSpecial Permit No. 364 V'\ ~~ 
CP v~Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation tu,

Tax Map Key 1-3-01:Portion of 24 and 25 ~. !:~ 
-- -o .. '#-

A review of our files shows that the subject permit was ap~ved 
by the State Land Use Commission effective July 14, 1977, to allow 
the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells on the subject property. 

Further, two time extension requests for drilling the first well 
were submitted and subsequently approved. Two other time extension 
requests to extend the life of the subject permit were also 
approved. The last of these time extensions, effective March 4, 
1982, extended the life of the subject permit until July 14, 1984, 
and also added more conditions. One of the additional conditions 
reads as follows: 

"That the petitioner shall submit a status report to the 
Planning Director on a biannual basis, or, within thirty (30) 
days of the completion of any exploratory well. The status 
report shall include, but not be limited to:~ 

"a. A detailed description of the work undertaken during 
the current reporting period including a drilling 
activity report; 

"b. A description of the work being proposed over the next 
reporting period; 

"c. The results of the environmental/noise monitoring 
activities; 



Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Page 2 
January 13, 1983 

"d. A log of the complaints received and the responses 
thereto; 

"e. The current status of exploration activities in the 
context of long-range development goals; and 

"f. Any other information that the Planning Director may 
require which will address environmental and 
regulatory concerns involving the requirements of the 
Special Permit. 

"If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary
information will be kept confidential within the time frame as 
may be agreed to." 

Over nine months have elapsed since the above-described 
amendment was approved and we have not received any status report to 
date. In light of the foregoing, it is determined that you are in 
violation of the above-described condition of the subject permit. 
As such, we may not have any recourse other than recommending that 
the Planning Commission nullify the subject Special Permit. 

Should you have any supporting documentation to alter this 
determination, please submit same within thirty days of your receipt 
of this letter. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel 
free to contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

~lJ.t\W_~ 
SIDNEY FUKE 
Planning Director 

BN:gs 

cc: Planning Commission 
✓State Land Use Commission 
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GEORGE R. ARI YOSHI 
DEPART MEN PLANNING Governor 
AND ECONO~ EVELOPMENT WILLIAM W. L. YUEN 

Chairman 
CAROL B. WHITESELLLAND USE COMMISSION Vice Chairman 

Old Federal Building, Room 104, 335 Merchant Street, 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 COMM!SSJON MEMBERS: 

Richard Choy
March -4, 1982 Everett Cuskaden 

Shinsei. Miyasato
Teofilo Tacbian 

Robert Tamaye
Edwar_d Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Plannihg Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 ) 
Dear Mr. Fuke: 

SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND 
Subject: DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

In reference to our letter to you dated 

--~J~a=n~u~a~r~y"'--~2~0~,L-=1~9~8~2=---' enclosed is a copy of the 

Decision and Order on SP77-265 for your information 

and records. 

FURUTANI 
Officer 

kncl. 
/cc: Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
Governor 

OEPARTMEI · PLANNING 
AND ECONO DEVELOPMENT WILLIAM W. L. YUEN 

Chairman 
• • • CAROL B. WHITESELL 

LAND USE COMMISSION Vice Chairman 

Old Federal Building, Room 104, 335 Merchant Street, 
COMMISSJON MEMBERS:Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

March 4, 1982 
Richard Choy 

Everett Cuskaden 
Shinsei. Miyasato
Teofilo Tacbian

Robert Tamaye 
Edwar_d Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND 
Subject: DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

In reference to our letter to you dated 

___J_a~n_u.:.c...:...:ca~r~y_2_0c._L,__:::1~9_8.:..__2___, enclosed is a copy of the 

for your informationDecision and Order on SP77-265 

and records. 

FURUTANI 
Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition) 
for an Extension of Time to ) 
the Special Permit of ) 

) 
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND ) 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) 

) 

SP77-265 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION .AND 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the 
Decision and Order on file in the office of the State Land Use 
Commission, Honolulu, Hawaii. 

0 /L\-/ ct r 
b . 

Data 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition ·) SP77-265 
for an Extension of Time to ) 
the Special Permit of ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 

) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND ) DECISION AND ORDER 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) 

----------------) 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, having 

duly considered the entire record in the above entitled matter, 

makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petitioner has filed for a time extension of 

three (3) years to the duration of the Special Permit which allows 

the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells on approximately 

120 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-3-01: portions 

of 24 and 25. 

2. The subject property is located on the northwestern, 

or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from the 

junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road. 

3. The Special Permit was originally granted by the 

Land Use Commission on July 14, 1977, with a condition that it 

would be for a period not to exceed three (3) years from the 

date of approval. In August 1979, the Land Use Commission 

granted a time extension of one (1) year which extended .theexpira~ 

tion date to July 14, 1981. Prior to that expiration date, the 

Petitioner requested an additional time extension of three (3) 

years to extend the life of the Special Permit until July 14, 1984. 

4. The Petitioner has drilled one well at an expense 



of approximately two million dollars. The additional three years 

is needed to allow for the drilling and evaluation of another 1 

or 2 wells. 

5. The Hawaii County Planning Department concurs 

that further explbration . ,.and testing is necessary to properly 

assess the geothermal potential of the area. 

6. The Hawaii County Planning Commission considered 

the time extension request at its hearing on November 18, 1981. 

Based upon the· reasons cited by the Petitioner, and the findings 

and recommendations of the Planning Department, the Planning 

Commission voted unanimously to grant the extension subject to 

the approval of the State Land Use Commission, and subject 

to additional conditions added by the Planning Commission. 

7. The complete record of the Special Permit petition 

was received at the Land Use Commission office on December 7, 

1981. The Land Use Commission approved the time extension 

request :Dn January 19, 1982, subject to the additional conditions 

proposed by the County Planning Commission; and subject also to 

a modification of Condition No. 12, to require that biannual 

status reports on the project be submitted to the Executive 

Officer of the Land Use Commission in addition to the Planning 

Director of the County of Hawaii. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. As required under Rule 9-3 of the Rules of Practice 

and Procedure of the Land Use Commission, the Petitioner has 

shown that unusual circumstances warrant the granting of the 

requested time extension. 

2 



DECISION· AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit No. 77-265 

which allows the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells at 

Opilil.ikao, Puna, Island and County of Hawaii, .Tax Map Key 1-3-01: 

portions of parcels 24 and 25, be amended to extend the expira­

tion date from July 14, 1981 to July 14, 1984. This time 

extension of three (3) years is granted subject to the following 

added conditions: 

"10. That the petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation (GEDCO), shall be 

responsible for complying with the stated 

conditions of approval. This permit shall be 

non-transferable and non-compliance with this 

condition shall result in the automatic 

nullification of the permit. 

"11. That drilling of the second well shall commence 

wi tl:iin .. one (1) year from the effective date 

of approval of the time extension request. 

"12. That the petitioner shall submit a status 

report to the Planning Director and the Execu­

tive Officer of the State Land Use Commission 

on a biannual basis, or, within thirty (30) 

days of the completion of any exploratory well. 

The status report shall include, but not 

limited to: 

a. A detailed description of the work under­

taken during the current reporting period 

including a drilling activity report; 

b. A description of the work being proposed 

over the next reporting period; 

c. The results of the environmental/noise 

monitoring activities; 

3 



d. A log of the complaints received and the 

responsei thereto; 

e. The current status of exploration activities 

in the context of long-range development 

goals; and 

f. Any other information that the Planning 

Director may require which ~ill address 

environmental and regulatory concerns 

involving the requirements of the Special 

Permit. 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary 

information will be kept confident±il . within 

the time frame as may be agreed to. 

"13. · That the petitioner provide a telephone number 

for use by local individuals in case of noise 

or odor complaints and have an employee available 

at the drill site, 24 hours a day, to respond to 

any local complaints for the duration of the 

drilling activity. 

"14. That the petitioner conduct a noise monitoring 

program throughout the drilling operation. The 

petitioner shall submit the noise monitoring 

data to the Planning Department upon termination 

of the drilling operation or, at any time during 

drilling activity, upon the request of the 

Planning Director. 
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Done at Honolulu, Hawaii, this 26th day of 

February 1982, per motion on January 19, 1982 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
STATE OF HAWAII 

By 

By 
CAROL B. WHITESELL, Vice Chairman 

By ~ 
EVERETT L. CUSKADEN, Commissioner 

By 
Commissioner 

By 

By 
Commissioner 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition) 
for an Extension of Time to ) 
the Special Permit of ) 

) SP77-265 
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND ) 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) ________________) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use Commission's 

Decision and Order was served upon the following by certified 

mail: 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

E. C. CRADDICK 
Executive Vice President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 4th day of March, 1982. 





••••• " 

' 
At its neeting en January 19, 982 , the Land Use Ccmnission voted 

to appr,ove the request by ~thennal I;xploration arrl ~lopll:!Ilt 
Corporaticn to arrend Condition No. 5 for a 3"".year time extensioo until 
July 14, 1984 for the drillll.')(J of exploratory g89thei:mal wells at 
(¥hikao, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-3-1: p;,rtions of 24 an1 25, 
(SP77-265). 

~roval of this ~al penni.t--is subject to the oonditions inposed 
by the Hawaii County Planning a:mriission and the Land Use Comrl.ssion. 
Please oote that c:riridition No. 12 has been rrodif.ied as follows: "'lhat 
the petitioner shall suij:nit a status report to the Planning Director 
and the Executive Officer of the State Land Use O:mnfssion en a 
biannual basis or, 

A o e s Decision Order on s matter. 

MaR,ling , 

Property on, 
Office of Quality 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LANP USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP77-265 GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
ITEM _&_D_E_V_E_L_O_P_M_E_N~T,-c_o_RP_o___T~I_O_N_RA· 

Conf. Room 322 B&C 
PLACE Kalanimoku Building 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

M 

NAME 

TACBIAN, TEOFILO PHIL 

_YANAI, EDWARD K. 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

s 

. 

WHITESELL, 

I 

CAROL .B. 

CUSKADEN, EVERETT L. 

T.AlvlAYE, ROBERT s. 

CHOY, RICHARD B. F. 

.. 

YES 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

DATE_ __!J~a~n~u~a~r~y.l,.-.1~9~,_._J-9~8-2____ 

9: 00 a .m.TIME-------------

NO 

. 

ABSTAIN ABSENT 

-
X 

YUEN, WILLIAM W. L. 
X 

Comments: 
I' rnove to approve the · time ·extension· request by Geothermal 
Exploration & Development Corporation, SP77-265, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the H~waii County Planning 
Commission and as amended by the Land Use Commission. 



---------------

M 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
ITEM & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION DATE__~J~a~n~u=a=r~y'-'1=9;_,_,-=1~9~8=2____ 

PLACE Conference Room 322 B&C TIME 9:00 a.m. 
Kalanimoku Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

NAME YES 

_WHITES ELL, CAROL B. 

TAMAYE, ROBERT S. 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

CHOY, RICHARD B. F. 

TACBIAN, TEOFILO PHIL 

CUSKADEN, EVERETT L. 

YANAI, EDWARD K. 

YUEN, WILLIAM W. L. 

NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

"and 
Comments: I move that we amend condition #12 to add /the Executive 

Officer of the Land Use Commission" after the word 
"Planning Director" 

(passed by voice vote)\ 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Land Use 

Staff 

Commission January 19, 
9:00 a.m. 

1982 

SUBJECT: SP77-265 Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation (Time E~tension) 

The petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation, is requesting a three year time extension to Condi­
tion No. 5 of Special Permit 77-265. The permit was approved by 
the Land Use Commission on July, 14, 1977, to allow the drilling 
of exploratory geothermal wells at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii, Tax 
Map Key 1-3-1: portions of 24 and 25. 

The subject property is located on the northwestern or 
Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from the 
junction of Opihikao Road .and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road. The area 
where drilling is proposed to take place consists of two land 
parcels with a combined area of approximately 120 acres. One of 
the subject parcels is owned by Vern Yamanaka and the other by 
Harold Ashida. The petitioner has leased the geothermal rights 
from ·the. property owners. More background information and maps 
showing the location of the subject property are provided in Attach-
ments A, and B2 . ·B1 

Condition No. 5 of the Special Permit states: 
"That the length of this Special Permit shall be for 
a period not to exceed three (3) years from the ef~ 
fective date of the Special Permit." 

Based on this condition, the Special Permit was to expire on 
July 14, 1980; however, in August 1979, the Land Use Commission 
granted the petitioner a one-year time extension, until July 14, 
1981. The petitioner is now requesting a three-year time extension 
until July 14, 1984 in order to complete its geothermal exploration 
and testing. 

In support of this time extension request, the petitioner 
has in part stated the following: 

"At this time, GEDCO requests an extension of this 
permit for an additional three ( 3) years in order to allow for 
future additional drilling and testing. 

"The first well, Ashida No. 1, has been drilled but 
additional work have been required in this well. On the basis of 
final evaluations which we shall be receiving in the near future, 



decision will then be made for additional drilling or other action. 

"We're presently working on the Lanipuna site, and do 
not expect to be able to return to the Ashida site for at least 
six (6) months. As conclusive Geothermal data from the Ashida 
area would contribute specifically to a final understanding of 
this resource in Puna, we respectfully request that an extension 
be granted to allow continuation of this exploratory work. 

"We have already expended approximately two million dol­
lars on the Ashida Well No. 1 in our exploratory effort and expect 
that more funds will be expended should our request for an exten­
sion be granted. 

"In requesting the three-year extension of the Special 
Use Permit, the timetable of events are as follows: 

"Remedial work to be done on Ashida Well No. 1 in 1982. 
Based on the results obtained from Ashida Well No. 1, an additional 
1 to 2 wells will be drilled in 1983. After completion of remedial 
work and based on the results obtained, additional 1 or 2 wells 
will be drilled in 1984." 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted a public 
hearing on the time extension . request on November 18, 1981. At 
that time, attorney Clifford Lum answered questions on behalf of 
the petitioner. Audrey Zubaty, a resident of nearby Leilani 
Estates, asked that geothermal drilling activities be better moni­
tored and that the developers and regulatory agencies be more 
responsive to questions and concerns of the public. For the 
Commission's information, the hearing transcript of November 18, 
1981 has been attached (Attachment C). 

On November 18, 1981, the Hawaii County Planning Com­
mission voted to recommend approval of the time extension request 
to the Land Use Commission based on the following: 

"That approval of the time extension request will not 
be contrary to the purpose and intent of the time conditions. 
The purpose of stipulating time conditions is to assure that any 
proposed development come to fruition in a timely manner. In 
this particular case, the Special Permit ·has been granted to allow 
the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells for the purpose of 
assessing geothermal potential for the area. One well has already 
been drilled on site and the time extension would allow further 
evaluation for more conclusive data on the resource. The petitioner 
has already expended approximately two million dollars on the 
first well and is requesting additional time to complete their 
evaluation of the area. 

"That approval of the subject request will not alter 
the re.asons for which the permit was originally approved. In 
addition, extending the life of the permit for three additional 
years will not increase any of the expected impacts of the project. 
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"However, it should be noted that the petitioner is 
partially responsible for creating the timing problem in meeting 
the conditions of the Special Permit. The petitioner has made 
other .commitments to drill exploratory geothermal wells that have 
prevented them from meeting the -requirements of this particular 
permit. Therefore, future time extension requests will take this 
into consideration." 

The County Planning Commission's recommendation for 
approval is subject to the following additional conditions: 

"10. That the petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and 
Development Corporation (GEDCO), shall be respon­
sible for complying with the stated conditions of 
approval. This permit ·shall be non-transferable 
and non-compliance with this condition .shall 
result in the automatic nullification of the 
permit. 

"11. That drilling of the second well shall commence 
within one (1) year from the effective date. of 
approval of the time extension request. 

"12. That the petitioner shall submit a status report 
to the Planning, Director on a biannual basis, or, 
within thirty (30) days of the completion of any 
exploratory well. The status report shall include, 
but not be limited to: 
a. A detailed description of the work undertaken 

during the current reporting period including 
a drilling activity report; 

b. A description of the work being proposed over 
the next reporting period; 

c. The results of the environmental/noise moni­
toring activities; 

d. A log of the complaints received and the 
responses thereto; 

e. The current status of exploration activities 
in the context of long-range development goals; 
and 

f. Any other information that the Planning Director 
may require which will address environmental 
and regulatory concerns involving the require­
ments of the Special Permit. 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary 
information will be kept confidential within the 
time frame as may be agreed to. 

"13. That the petitioner provide a telephone number 
for use by local individuals in case of noise or 
odor complaints and have an employee available at 
the drillsite, 24 hours a day, to respond to any 
local complaints for ·the duration of the drilling 
activity. 
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"14. That the petitioner conduct a noise monitoring 
program throughout the drilling operation. The 
petitioner shall submit the noise monitoring data 
to the Planning Department upon termination of 
the drilling operation or, at any time during 
drilling activity, upon the request of the Planning 
Director. 

For the Commission's information the nine original 
conditions are included in attachment "A." 

-4-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

M~MORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission July 14, 1977 
\9:30 a.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation 

The petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation (GEDCO), is requesting a Special Permit to allow the 
drilling of exploratory geothermal wells on a 120 acre site within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihika~, Puna, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 1-3-1: portions of 24 and 25. The subject property is 
located along the northwestern side of Opihikao Road, approximately 
2.5 miles northeast of the Opihikao Road and Pahoa-Kalapana Road 
junction. Access to the site is via the Opihikao Road. 

The purpose of the proposed exploratory wells is to 
assess the geothermal potential and ultimate development of geo­
thermal energy. The petitioner has identified six possible 
drilling locations within the 120 acre subject site. The first 
exploratory well is expected to be drilled to a depth of nearly 
6,000 feet. Until this first well has been drilled and evaluated, 
it is not known whether additional wells will be drilled. 

Drilling is expected to be continuous, running 24 hours 
a day and seven days a week. Equipment to be used consists of a 
drilling rig with a 100 foot-high tower as well as generator and 
other accessory equipment. The petitioner has estimated that 20 
to 30 local families would be supported through direct labor and 
indirect services required for the project. 

The subject site is compris·ed of two land parcels owned 
by Mr. Vern Yamanaka and Mr. Harold Ashida. They have leased their 
geothermal rights to the petitioner. 

The petitioner has submitted a certificate of title 
search and an opinion of the State Attorney General to show that the 
subject property's geothermal rights are not reserved to the State 
of Hawaii. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
stated the fol.lowing: 

"Regarding .the guidelines established in the Land Use 
Regulations of the Land Use Commission, it is submitted that the 
requested use is a reasonable one even though unusual for agri­
culturally classified land. In addition, it is the kind of use 



that should be permitted as a special use in the _more general and 
overriding public interest, and as not in any substantial way at 
variance with the general purposes for which Hawaiian land classi­
fications are established, in that: 

'(a) The use requested is in furtherance and in 
keeping with ·needs and objectives of public 
interest in the County of Hawaii and is within 
the needs and objectives of the Land Use Law 
and Regulations and the public interest of the 
State of Hawaii. Energy requirements are the 
single most unsolved element in the economic 
well-being equation for the County and State 
of Hawaii. Dependence on imported energy stands 
to limit the potential well-being and economic 
growth of the County and State. The use 
requested is to the purpose of determining the 
quality and extent of geothermal resources 
available to serve needs for non-imported 
energy sources. Previous drilling results at 
a nearby site have demonstrated that geother­
mal resources are present in the area, but do 
not sufficiently prove the extent and viability. 

'(b) The use requested will probably produce a net 
beneficial effect to the surrounding property 
with minimal, if any, adverse effect on 
surrounding property. The operations neces­
sary to the use will be strictly confined to 
an area of three acres, including access road. 
It is predicted that a net product of useful 
irrigation water can result at minimum, as one 
beneficial effect of the proposed use. 

'(c) Public agencies will not be required to provide 
roads, streets, schools, sewers, water, drainage, 
or additional police and fire protection as a 
result of the use requested, without a commensu­
rate net benefit out of which these services can 
be funded, and in no case before additional work 
beyond the use requested is considered by the 
County of Hawaii as being in keeping with planning 
policies of the County. 

It is proposed that the energy prospect will be 
available as electricity to be used off the site 
and that any other use on the surrounding land 
will be self-supporting, in terms of burden on 
public agencies, by way of increased value for 
tax purposes. 

'(d) District boundaries. and regulations were established 
prior to the realization that geothermal resources 
were likely to be present and certainly before 
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particular locations of these resources were 
known-. The use requested is in furtherance 
of an attempt to know more about the existence 
and extent of geothermal resources so as to 
apprise land owners and appropriate public 
authorities of their potential for beneficial 
use within the , County and the State of Hawaii. 

Only in the past four to five years have the 
dual facts of an energy crisis and the potential 
availability of geothermal energy been within 
the category of general information. It is 
natural, therefore, that the requested use should 
not have appeared as one of the officially 
recognized uses of land in this classification. 

'(e) From all appearances and contact with present uses 
of the land proposed for the requested use, it is 
not feasible to conduct agricultural operations 
within the present means of· technology ·and methods. 
It is possible that a by-product of the develop­
ment of geothermal energy will make possible more 
extensive agricultural use of the land nominated 
and surrounding land for the near- and long-term 
future. 

The area of the requested use is generally 
characterized as covered by recent lava flows 
and is of the least desirable category from the 
standpoint of agricultural operations. It is 
generally covered with rocks and not commercially 
useful growth of grasses, etc., not even suitable 
for stock grazing in a commercially or productive 
life-supportive .way. 

'(f) The requested use will not preclude future agri­
cultural use of the land. Even full-scale 
development of geothermal energy would occupy 
and alter no more than ten (10%) percent of the 
total surface area of the land, included in the 
geothermal development district. The balance of 
the land within this area would be allowed to 
remain as it now is and would be suitable for the 
present uses designated in the land use laws and 
regulations, at least to the extent it is now 
useful for these purposes. 

It is the nature of geothermal development, in 
the active fields worldwide, that particularly 
agricultural operations can continue in about the 
same form as they did, or would have, were geo­
thermal resources ·not being taken from the area. 
If anything is changed, it is usually to initiate 
an improvement over previous possibilities in the 
same area. 
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'(g) The public welfare will be benefited in all respects 
by the use proposed and, considering the general 
public interest, is the highest and best use of the 
land nominated in this special use application. By 
proving and producing this form of energy in this 
location a large step toward energy independence for 
the Island of Hawaii will be taken. Geothermal 
energy is probably the most efficient and least 
disturbing form of energy available in the general 
geographic area of this application. 

The district, and the Island of Hawaii, can benefit 
in many ways from the proposed use. At present, 
the lack of water and power is critical to the best 
use of resources and manpower in this area. The 
prospective higher costs of energy tend to exacerbate 
the situation . . Independence from imported energy, 
even from other locations on the Island of Hawaii, 
could be a great benefit to these local resources, 
especially in view of the benign nature of this form 
of energy on environment and people in the immediate 
environs. 

'(h) In addition to a physical survey to determine the 
exact geographical location of the proposed drilling 
sites, the immediate area has been surveyed to 
discover the presence of historical sites ·and 
evidence of the habitat of an endangered species. 
Such evidence as has been adduced by this survey does · 
not indicate a condition on the property nominated 
that would be harmed or altered to the detriment of 
any specie. In addition, the Divisions of State 
Parks, Forestry and Fish and Game, of the Department 
of Lanq and Natural Resources, have indicated that 
no known historic sites are present in the property 
and, as well, that no endangered species are known 
to be present with the rare exception of the Hawaiian 
owl and Hawaiian hawk, · present throughout the County 
of Hawaii, but not particularly occupying this 
property. Reference is also taken to a recent 
(November, 1976) Environmental Impact Statement 
published by the Energy Research and Development 
Administration of the United States Government which 
was made for a very nearby site in the Puna district. 
For general purposes, the findings of that document 
are germane to ~his application. 

With reference to the Hawaii County General Plan, 
it appears that the policy of the County regarding 
development of power for use by the consumers of 
the County of Hawaii and with respect to economic 
developments are in harmony with the proposed 
project. The proposed project is of an investi­
gatory nature which can lead to the type of large 
development refer~ed to on page 10 of the General 
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Plan, but is not now at a stage of certainty, in 
terms of magnitude, that would permit a prediction 
of kinds of social, economic, and physical impact 
that are referred to at that point in the plan." 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map 
designates the subject area as Orchard. The County zoning designa­
tion is Agriculture with a 20-acre minimum lot size (A-20a). 

The area under consideration is part of the Kilauea 
Volcano geologic system. Soils consist of Malama extremely stony 
muck which overlies relatively young 'a'a lava flows on the windward 
side of Kilauea Crater. The surface layer is about 3 inches thick. 
The Soil Conservation Service's capability class for the Malama 
series is VII, which apply to ·those soils that have very severe 
limitations and which make them unsuited ·· to cultivation. The Land 
Study Bureau's overall master productivity rating for agricultural 
suitability is "C", or fair. · 
'· 

The subject site presently contains one residence. Lands · 
surrounding the subject site are in either agricultural use or 
vacant. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Fire Department 

The Hawaii County Fire Department had the following 
comments with regard to the subject permit request: 

"No fire protection other than the one man Pahoa 
Fire Station. This ·· station provides 8~hour service 
to the community. No fire hydrants in the area." 

2. State Department of Health 

The State Department of Health provided the following 
comments: 

"Noise and hydrogen sulfide odor complaints have been 
reported by a resident who lives near the present 
Hawaii Geothermal Project. Scrubbing of the hydrogen 
sulfide gases and effective noise mufflers need to be 
identified at fu~ure test plants." 

3. Police Department 

In its review of the subject request, the Hawaii County 
Police Department made the following comments: 

'!Al though the proposed use of the area has no direct 
adverse effects on police operations, it is suggested 
that your office weigh the impact that the noise 
generated by the geothermal wells may have on resi­
dents in the surrounding area." 
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4. Department of Public Works 

The Hawaii County Department of ·Public Works noted that 
a grading permit would be required should the exploratory 
excavation exceed 50 cubic yards of material. 

5. Department of Research and Development 

"The County's highest priority in geothermal power 
exploration and development is to · provide the contri­
buting means for expanding our tax base, to provide the 
employment opportunities _and thereby set the stage for 
economic development to occur. 

"The persp~ctive from which we view geothermal energy 
potential on the island of Hawaii encompasses a broader 
spectrum than the obvious benefits of 'cheap' power. 
Rather, we view geothermal energy as an opportunity, an 
opportunity which allows us to dream of a better life 
for our residents and future generations. 

"The Department of Research and Development has been 
involved in the 'geothermal project' since :its inception 
and will continue in this role to insure that the concerns 
of our residents are met. Our optimism stems from the 
belief that the doors can now be opened for economic 
development of a nature and magnitude beyond the realm of 
reality a few. years ago. We foresee the utilization of 
our multitude of talents in a revitalized economy. And, 
finally, the development of the Big Island as a scientific 
model whereby research and development is in concert with 
the needs of the community. 

"We ask that you share our optimism and explore with us 
the tremendous potentials ahead of us offered by geothermal 
energy. -

"Relative to the special permit before the Planning 
Commission involving the drilling of a geothermal well, we 
ask that you allow them to proceed for the following 
reasons: a) the County would be derelict in its respon­
sibility by declining private industry's initiative, and 
b) as a 'test case' whereby careful and thorough evaluation 
can be done to assure proper action for subsequent requests. 
The qualification on our position to allow the developers 
to proceed is that the total project should be closely 
monitored and held accountable to stringent standards to 
insure minimal damage to our total environment. The 
County of Hawaii is cognizant of the possible dangers to 
health of our residents and will require all possible 
preventative measures. 

"Nothing is implied that the entrepreneur is assured 
economic viability in this venture. We also wish to point 
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out that the proposed regulations on leasing of geothermal 
resources and drilling for geothermal r~sources in Hawaii 
have not been adopted by the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources." 

All other cooperating agencies, including the Hawaii County 
Department of Water Supply, State Department of Agriculture, and 
Hawaii Electric Light Company, Inc. had no comments on or objections 
to the subject request. 

On March 14, 1977, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
held a public hearing for the Special Permit request. The hearing 
was continued to April 14, 1977, in order to allow the Commission 
members to inspect the subject property and to view an existing 
drilling operation utilizing similar equipment at Waikoloa (Boise 
Cascade's project). 

During the course of the hearing, eight persons testified 
in support of the request, eleven persons in opposition, and three 
persons sought additional information relating to the proposed pro­
ject. Persons testifying in supp9rt of the permit request cited 
the need to develop alternative energy sources, the project's 
economic boost to the Puna area, the possible development of needed 
water sources, and the more beneficial use of present lands. Those 
testifying in opposition voiced concerns relating to the noise, 
noxious fumes (hydrogen sulfide) and socio-economic impact of the 
proposed project upon surrounding areas. 

On May 12, 1977, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use 
Commission based upon the following findings: 

"l. Electricity is the major form of energy utilized 
in Hawaii County. Power rate on this island is 
among the highest in the nation. A factor which 
contributes to this situation is the present method 
of power generation. Most of the electricity is 
obtained through the burning of imported oil. The 
cost of fuel coupled with transportation costs 
cause higher rates. Recognizing this concern, the 
General Plan has stated as a policy that 'The 
County shall encourage thecontinuationof studies 
concerning the development of power which can be 
distributed at lower costs to consumers.' One 
of the major economic significance of geothermal 
energy is that it would presumably provide cheap 
power. It is therefore determined that the granting 
of this particular request would be in the direction 
of fulfilling the above-stated policy as well as 
the goals of the General Plan's Public Utilities 
Element of 'Ensuring that adequate, efficient and 
dependable public utility service will be available 
to users,' and 'Maximizing efficiency and economy 
in the provision of public utility service.' 
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"2. 

The nation is embarking on an aggressive program 
to develop its indigenous resources . of geothermal 
energy. For over a decade, geothermal energy has 
been proclaimed as one of the more promising forms 
of alternate energy supply. It has been the County 
and State's policy to encourage the development of 
alternative energy power. Both levels of govern­
ment has provided substantial funding and ·services 
for energy resource research and development to 
reduce the State's dependence on imported fuels. 
The island of Hawaii is believed to possess a vast 
resource base of geothermal heat. The existing 
test well at Pohoiki in the Puna District, a pro- · 
ject jointly sponsored by the County, State and 
Federal governments, demonstrated· the existence of 
a valuable geothermal energy source. However, the 
extent and magnitude of geothermal resources in 
Hawaii must still be determined. There is no way 
of knowing if the island actually has a geothermal 
resource of economic importance unless further 
drilling and testing are done. As a potential 
power source, geothermal may either prove to be of 
major importance or no importance at all. Only by 
drilling and testing can this uncertainty be 
resolved. It is from these exploratory wells that 
data for evaluating the suitability of the resource 
as a production reservoir are obtained. Therefore, 
by allowing the proposed use, we would also be in 
the direction of fulfilling the County's goal of 
encouraging and supporting the expansion of the 
research and development industry. Reduction of 
energy costs by the development of geothermal power 
will bring the County closer to becoming a 
scientific model as articulated under the Economic 
Element of the General Plan. 

Geothermal energy source could have tremendous. 
benefits for people of this County as well as the 
rest of the State. Aside from providing cheap 
power, geothermal power can also be a major factor 
in accomplishing several other goals. A reduction 
in the County's current high cost of energy will 
aid existing industries as well as possibly attract 
new endeavors. Should the tests prove successful, 
it can open the doors for economic development of 
a nature and magnitude beyond the realm of reality 
a few year ago. The success of geothermal energy 
could possible stimulate economic activity which 
would provide new employment opportunities for the 
residents of the Countyw New industries will be 
attracted into the area in the event that large 
amounts of power become available. These industries 
would provide job opportunities for construction, 
operation and other essential services. Thus, if 
the source of geothermal energy is successful and 
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properly developed, it will be of great importance 
to the future of Hawaii. 

"3. The proposed use will not substantially alter or 
change the essential character of the land and its 
present use. Although an area of 120 acres is 
involved in this request, at the most, only about 
three (3) acres of land will be used for the drill 
sites. The remaining area can still be used for 
agricultural .purposes should the landowners so 
desire. Furthermore, should the proposed project 
prove to be successful, the geothermal water could 
be used for agricultural irrigation purposes. The 
by-products of the geothermal water could also be 
used for agricultural purposes. It is therefore 
determined that the granting of this particular 
request would not be in conflict with the State and 
County's Agricultural policies. 

"4. Although it has been pointed ou.t that the proposed 
use of the land for its intended purpose may have 
some adverse effects, such as problems of ' noise 
and fumes, to the surroundingproperties and the 
residents in the immediate area, stringent controls 
and conditions will be attached to this Special 
Permit in order that the concerns may be alleviated. 
The petitioner will be required to comply with all 
applicable requirements of the State of Hawaii 
Department of Health. 

"5. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide roads, water, and other 
essential infrastructures and services. 

"Finally, we are cognizant of the fact, that the granting 
of this particular Special Permit may lead to similar types of 
requests. As such, it should be pointed out that we are working on 
a policy of such exploratory programs to minimize rampant develop­
ment of test wells. The qualification of our favorable recommenda­
tion to allow the petitioner to proceed with this development is 
that the total project shall be closely monitored and the petitioner 
will be held accountable to stringent standards to insure minimal 
damage to our environment. We are cognizant of the possible dangers 
to health of residents in the immediate area, and as stated earlier, 
will require preventative measures as conditions of approval of the 
Special Permit." 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That prior to commencement of any operatio"n, 
the petitioner or its authorized representative(s) 
shall receive approval from the State Board of 
Land and Natural Resources to conduct the proposed 
project. 
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"2. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall secure 
a building permit for all structures . which are to 
be constructed on the subject property. 

"3. That prior to commencement of any drilling activity, 
the petitioner/representative(s) shall submit plans 
to the Planning Department showing the location of 
the well site(s) to be drilled. 

"4. That the drilling of the first well shall commence 
within one (1) year from the effective date of 
approval of the Special Permit. 

"5. That the length of this Special Permit shall be 
a period not to exceed three (3) years from the 
effective date of the Special Permit. 

for 

"6. That the rules, regulations and requirements of the 
State Department of Health shall be complied with. 

"7. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall be 
responsible to assure that every precaution is 
taken to reduce any nuisances, whether it be noise 
or fumes, which may affect the residents and 
properties in the immediate area. . Should it be 
determined that these precautionary measures are 
not being applied, the Planning Department is 
authorized to cease any further activity in the 
area. 

11 8. That upon termination of the operation or if the 
petitioner determined that the project is not 
feasible, all structures erected shall be dis­
mantled and removed from the site(s). 

"9. That all other applicable rules and regulations 
shall complied with." 

In addition, the Planning Commission pointed out that 
any further development beyond the drilling and testing shall 
require another Special Permit and that: "Should any of the fore­
going conditions not be met, the Special Permit may be deemed null 
and void." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEA~ING TRANSCRIPT 
November 18, 1981 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation was called 
to order at . 3:29 p.m. in the Police Department's Training Room, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman Bert H. Nakano presiding. 

PRESENT: Bert H. Nakano ABSENT: Ex-officio Member 
Glenn Frias H. William Sewake 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
George Ponte 
Tina Whitmarsh 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
·Norman Hayashi, Staff Planner 
Brian Nishimura, Staff Planner 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and approximately 8 people were in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Public hearing on the request by Geothermal 
Exploration and Development Corporation for a 3-year time 
extension to Condition No. 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 
(LUC 364) which allowed for the drilling of exploratory 
geothermal wells on approximately 120 acres of land situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District. Condition 
No. 5 stated that the permit would be valid only until July 14, 
1981. The area involved is located on the northwestern or 
Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from the 
junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, Opihikao, 
Puna, TMK: 1-3-01:Portion of 24 & 25. Staff? 

NISHIMURA: (Presented background and recommendation for 
approval with conditions, on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd 
like to ask? None. Is the applicant or representative present? 
Will you come forward. Do you swear to tell the truth on the testi­
mony you're about to give on the subject matter now before the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

LUM: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: State your name for the record, please. 

EXHIBIT 



LUM: My name is Clifford Lum; and I represent GEDCO, the 
applicant, on the present time extension request. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Lum, do you have anything that you'd like to 
add or clarify? 

LUM: No, I do not. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd 
like to ask Mr. Lum? 

PARIS: Mr. Lum, it indicates here you shifted well sites 
before final work was done on the Ashida No. 1. What was the 
reason for that? 

LUM: Actually, Commissioner, they drilled one well and 
then moved to the next site to drill while they were doing their 
remedial evaluation of one well site. So rather than leave the 
drill, you know, just laying on the side while they're doing the 
evaluation, they would move on to drill another well site. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions, Commissioners? If not, thank 
you. Okay, Commissioners, what is your pleasure? Oh, I'm sorry. 
This is a public hearing • . Is there anyone in the audience who 
would like to speak for or against this application? Do you 
swear to tell the truth on the testimony you're about to give 
on the subject matter now before the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission? 

ZUBATY: Yes, I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you state your name for the record, please. 

ZUBATY: My name is Audrey Zubaty; and I'm a resident of 
Leilani Estates. When they were drilling down at Lunipuna, I 
went down and asked ·at one point when they had been inspected 
by the Department of Land and Natural Resources. We had asked 
several questions of Barnwell; and they told us to contact the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources. We felt that they 
were not very responsive to the community • . I wanted to know 
when they had been inspected by the State; and they just said 
it's public knowledge, go ask the State. I feel that these people 
should be a little bit more responsive to the community at large. 
And they keep saying how they want to ·be helpful and they really 
don't go out of their way to be very helpful to us. And I just 
think that if somebody asks a question like when were you inspected 
that we should get an answer, when they were inspected according 
to the Regulation 10, you know, in the manual of the DLNR. 

I also feel that maybe there should be some sort of a monitoring. 
They want to have an extension to their permit and maybe the 
Planning Commission could put in an addendum to it. I like all 
the rules that were read, it's a great job, but maybe a monitoring 
of more water sites, · for each group of wells that they drill, 
they should monitor raore sites. Now I don't knuw how many monitoring 
sites there are in . that Opihikao area. There aren't houses in the 
vicinity of where ihey want to drill and maybe they should be 
required to monitor those water systems and just basically be 
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more responsive to the community. I know that Thermal Power has 
a·24-hour number; and I don't think they do, either, they have an 
answering service. We feel it should be required and then somebody 
should make sure that those requirements have all been met. Thank 
you. 

CHAIRMAN: I get one question here. Did I hear you right by 
you saying that you complained to them and you were told to go to 
the R & D? 

ZUBATY: Well, I'll tell you what happened. I wrote to the 
DLNR, to Fred Lum, and I have all the letters. When GEDCO originally 
started drilling at Lunipuna, we were complaining about the noise 
and I wrote to the Health Department, to lots of different places. 
DLNR was the only one who never responded to any of my letters. 
And then we asked him, I have a letter, I do not have it with me. 
And we asked Barnwell to give us the date that DLNR came out; and 
I have a letter from Mr. Blumenthal who said it's public information, 
contact DLNR. They would not tell me and I want to know who comes 
out to inspect these people. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any questions? 
Cliff, you care to answer her? 

LUM: I really don't know how to respond to the answer, 
to the question, since I'm not aware of the situation at all. But 
one of the conditions right now is, there is a condition stating 
to give a phone number of someone to contact; and that phone number 
will be given where that person can be contacted 24 hours a day. 
So, you know, unfortunately, if we knew about the things, we 
probably would have responded. But Mr. Blumenthal did not send 
a copy of the letter to u~ so I'm not aware of that situation. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Cliff. Any other person that wants to 
testify for or against this application? If not, thank you. 

PUKE: Mr. Chairman, I guess just a confirmation on the 
part of Mr. Lum on behalf of his clients - have you · or your clients 
have a chance to read the additional proposed condition? 

LUM:' Yes, we have. 

FUKE: Do you have any objections or concerns with respect 
to the proposed conditions? 

LUM: No, we do not. 

FUKE: Are you also aware that under the existing condition 
that in the event there are failure to any one of these· conditions 
that it would be grounds for the Planning Commission to, after a 
public hearing, consider, reconsider the petition and perhaps 
even nullify the special permit? · 

LUM: We are aware of that, yes. 

PUKE: Tha!lk you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, what is your pleasure? Continue 
the hearing or you can conclude the public hearing. 

- 3. -



\ 

PARIS: Mr. Chairman, I move that we close the hearing. 

SAKAMOTO Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris, seconded 
by Commissioner Sakamoto to close the public hearing. All. those 
in favor of the motion say aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose? Public hearing is closed. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Paris to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission for the reasons and with the conditions as outlined by 
the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
nine ayes. 

The public hearing adjourned at 3:47 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

Bert H. Nakano 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Old Federal Building 

Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

January 6, 1982 . 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petitions 

1. A81-506 - NORMAN L. GREENWELL, ET AL (Continued Action)* 

2. A81-507 - ROBERT C. PALMER* 

3. A81-508 - MADELINE LESLIE* 
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

4. SP77-265 - (3rd Time Extension Request)** 
*acted on 

will be **considered at that time. 

Should you have any question on these matters, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE .OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Old Federal Building 

Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

January 6, 1982 

Mr. Clifford H.F. Lum 
Attorney at Law 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr • . Lum: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the extension request on 

SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

. FURUTANI 
Officer 

Enclosure: agenda 

cc: Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Executive Vice President 
Geothermal Exploration & 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Hon·olulu, Hawaii 96819 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 B & C 
Kalanimoku Building 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

January 19, 1982 - 9:00 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: William Yuen, Chairman 
Carol Whitesell, Vice Chairman 
Richard Choy 
Everett Cuskaden 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Phil Tacbian 
Robert Tamaye 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Joseph Chu, Planner 
Jay Nelson, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Benjamin Matsubara, Hearing Officer 

CONTINUED ACTION 

- NORMAN L. GREENWELL, ET ALA 

It: as announced by Chairman Yuen that the subject matter 
before the ommission today was a continuation of the action 
which had beg on November 13, 1981. He called on Mr. Benjamin 
Matsubara, Heari Officer, to report on his findings to the 
Commission. 

Mr. Matsubara reporte that, as requested by the Commis­
sion, he had contacted petit1 er's counsel regarding the 
status of an appeal presently pe ing before the Circuit Court 
for a special permiit :.which had been enied by the Commission. 
Petitioner's counsel had indicated tha should there be a 
favorable decision by the Commission on t ending petition, 
Mr. Greenwell will withdraw the appeal. 

It was moved by Commissioner Tacbian and 
Commissioner Miyasato to approve Docket A81-506. 
sioners were polled as follows: 



Minutes - January 19, 1982 -3-

epresentations made by the petitioner during a hearing could 
be nstrued as conditions. 

-to approve the petition was unanimously carried. 

Matsubara to prepare the 
Commission's consonant with the foregoing
action. 

A81-506 - NORMAN L. GREENWELL, ET A 

Chairman Yuen reviewed the proposals 
and recommended appropriate findings and cone 
adoption by the Commission. It was moved by Commi ioner 
Cuskaden and seconded by Commissioner Tacbian that th indings 
as recommended by Chairman Yuen be adopted by the Commiss· 
The motion was carried with Vice Chairman Whitesell casting 
only dissenting vote. 

I SP77-265 - GEO'JJHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
(Thir~ extension request) 

Staff presented the memorandum regarding the request by 
petitioner to amend condition No. 5 of SP77-265 for the drilling 
of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. As requested 
by Vice Chairman Whitesell, Mr. Chu gave a chronological 
account of the present request, including the date that the 
extension request was filed. · 

Vice Chairman recalled the problems that the Commission 
had encountered in the past when extension requests had been 
filed after the expiration date. As a result, the Commission 
had adopted a strong position to deny any requests for exten­
sion on special permits that had lapsed. However, in this 
case, she felt that the letter request which had been filed 
one day prior to the expiration date could be considered as 
a timely indication of petitioner's desire to extend the 
permit. 

Mr. Ed Craddick, petitioner's representative, was called 
upon to respond to questions from the Commission members 
regarding the nature of the geothermal operation, the drilling 
activit1es, the hours of operation, etc. 

Upon motion by Commissioner Cuskaden, seconded by Commis­
sioner Tacbian, the Commission went into executive session from 
10:37 a.m. to 11:05 a.m. 
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Chairman Yuen explained that the Commj.,,ssion had received 
counsel from its Deputy Attorney General regarding the Commis­
sion's jurisdiction and power to entertain the present request. 

Commissioner Tacbian moved to approve the extension 
request, subject to the 14 conditions imposed by the Hawaii 
Planning Commission. It was seconded by Vice Chairamn 
Whitesell. 

Chairman Yuen suggested that condition No. 12 be amended 
by adding the words "and the Executive Officer of the Land Use 
Commission" after the words "Planning Director". 

Commissioner Tacbian moved to amend the motion as recom­
mended by the Chairman. It was seconded by Vice Chairman 
Whitesell and carried unanimously. 

The motion to approve the extension request, and as 
amended, was also unanimously approved. 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:10 a.m. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME AND PLACE 

January 19, 1982 - 9:00 a.m. 
Conference Room 322 B & C 

Kalanimoku Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street CJ 

Honolulu, Hawaii -< 

A G E N D A 

I. CONTINUED ACTION 

1. ABl-506 - Norman L. Greenwel 1, et al (Hawaii) 

To reclassify approximately 1.0 acre of land currently in the 
Agricultural District into the Urban District at Onouli 1st, 
South Kona, Hawaii, for religious education facility. 

11. ACTION 

1. A81-507 - Robert C. Palmer (Hawaii) 

To reclassify approximately 1,794 acres of land currently in the 
Agricultural District into the Urban District at Kaloko, North 
Kona, Hawaii, for residential subdivision. 

2. A81-508 - Madeline Leslie (Hawaii) 

To reclassify approximately 7,3 acres of land currently in the 
Agricultural District into the Rural District at Kealia, South 
Kona, Hawaii, for residential subdivision. 

SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation 
(3rd time extension request) (Hawaii) 

To amend Condition No. 5 of Special Permit 77-265 for the 
drilling of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

I II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1 • ~d&j!I ti a.. af Mh111 Ciaii 

2. Meeting Schedule 

1/6/82 - A copy of this agenda was mailed to all persons and organizations on the 
attached mailing lists: 

l. STATEWIDE 2. HAWAII 
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COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANEKANUHA 
Deputy Director 

November 24, 1981 

Mr. Gordan Furutani c::, 
rr,Executive Officer C") 

Land Use Commission --...i 

Old Federal Building, Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

= 0Time Extension to Condition No. 5 z 
of Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) 

Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 
TMK: 1-3-01:Portion of 24 and 25 

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on 
November 18, 1981, considered the above request for a time extension 
to Condition No. 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) which 
allowed for the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells on 
approximately 120 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District. Condition No. 5 stated that the permit would 
be valid only until July 14, 1981. The area involved is located on 
the northwestern or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 
miles from the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana 
Road, Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to recommend approval of a three (3)-year 
extension until July 14, 1984, based on the following considerations: 

That approval of the time extension request will not be 
contrary to the purpose and intent of the time conditions. The 
purpose of stipulating time conditions is to assure that any 
proposed development come to fruition in a timely manner. In 
this particular case, the Special Permit has been granted to 
allow the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells for the 
purpose of assessing geothermal potential for the area. One 
well has already been drilled on site and the time extension 
would allow further evaluation for more conclusive data on the 
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November 24, 1981 

resource. The petitioner has already expended approximately two 
million dollars on the first well and is requesting additional 
time to complete their evaluation of the area. 

That approval of the subject request will not alter the 
reasons for which the permit was originally approved. In 
addition, extending the life of the permit for three additional 
years will not increase any of the expected impacts of the 
project. 

However, it should be noted that the petitioner is 
partially responsible for creating the timing problem in meeting 
the conditions of the Special Permit. The petitioner has made 
other commitments to drill exploratory geothermal wells that 
have prevented them from meeting the requirements of this 
particular permit. Therefore, future time extension requests 
will take this into consideration. 

The Commission is also recommending the imposition of the 
following additional conditions: 

10. That the petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation (GEDCO), shall be responsible for complying 
with the stated conditions of approval. This permit shall 
be non-transferable and non-compliance with this condition 
shall result in the automatic nullification of the permit. 

11. That drilling of the second well shall commence within one 
(1) year from the effective date of approval of the time 
extension request. 

12. That the petitioner shall submit a status report to the 
Planning Director on a biannual basis, or, within thirty 
(30) days of the completion of any exploratory well. The 
status report shall include, but not be limited to: 
a. A detailed description of the work undertaken during 

the current reporting period including a drilling 
activity report; 

b. A description of the work being proposed over the next 
reporting period; 

c. The results of the environmental/noise monitoring 
activities; 

a. A log of the complaints received and the responses 
thereto; 

e. The current status of exploration activities in the 
context of long-range development goals; and 
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f. Any other information that the Planning Director may 
require which will address environmental and 
regulatory concerns involving the requirements of the 
Special Permit. 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary information 
will be kept confidential within the time frame as may be 
agreed to. 

13. That the petitioner provide a telephone number for use by 
local individuals in case of noise or odor complaints and 
have an employee available at the drillsite, 24 hours a 
day, to respond to any local complaints for the duration of 
the drilling activity. 

14. That the petitioner conduct a noise monitoring program 
throughout the drilling operation. The petitioner shall 
submit the noise monitoring data to the Planning Department 
upon termination of the drilling operation or, at any time 
during drilling activity, upon the request of the Planning 
Director. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the 
Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

BERTH. NAKANO 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Clifford Lum 



LIST OF EXHIBITS: REQUEST FOR TIME EXTENSION/GEOTHERMAL 
EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION SP77-265 (LUC 364) 

A. Letter from petitioner's representative requesting 
time extension - 7/13/81 

B. Letter to petitioner's representative acknowledging 
receipt of time extension request - 7/20/81 

C. Letter to petitioner's represenative of time extension 
request - 10/6/81 

D-1. Letter to petitioner's representative notifying him 
of Public Hearing, Nov. 18, 1981. - 11/5/81 

D-2. Public Hearing Notice, Nov. 18, 1981. 

E. Letter from petitioner's representative enclosing 
filing fee - 10/28/81 

F. Letter to petitioner's representative acknowledging 
receipt of filing fee & letter dated Oct. 28. ~ 11/4/81 

G. Background Report 

H. Recommendation Report 

I. Voting Sheet - 11/18/81 

J. Minutes, Nov. 18, 1981 

K. Transcript, Nov. 18, 1981 
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PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii 

DATE: Wednesday, November 18, 1981 

Time: 2:00 p.m. (Item Nos. 1 & 2) 
2:30 p.m. (Item No. 3 & 4) 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following 

requests: 

1. PETITIONER: GORDON ISHII 

LOCATION: Along the southwest or mauka side of Kinoole 

Street, adjacent to and on the Puna side of 

.the B. J. Furniture Center, Waiakea, South 

Hilo. 

TMK: 2-2-18:33, 34 & 39 

PURPOSE: Change of zone for 19,670 square feet of land 

from a Single Family Residential - 10,000 

square foot (RS-10) to a General Commercial -

7,500 square foot (CG-7.5) zoned district. 

2. PETITIONER: BREWER SUPPORT HOUSING 

LOCATION: Within the Kulaimano Height's development, 

mauka of the Hawaii Belt Highway and on both 

sides of the Kumula Street-Kaakepa Street 

intersection, Pepeekeo, South Hilo. 



TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

3. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

• 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

4 • PETITIONER : 

2-8-07:66 & 69 and 2-8-23:1 

Change of zone for 5.8+ acres of land from a 

Village Commercial - 10,000 square foot 

(CV-10) to a Single Family Residential - 7,S0Q 

square foot (RS-7.5) and 9.7+ acres of land 

from a Single Family Residential - 10,000 

square foot (RS-10) to a Village Commercial -

10,000 square foot (CV-10) zoned district. 

As a result of this action, the Planning 

Director is concurrently initiating a change 

to the Northeast Hawaii Community Development 

Plan's (CDP) Zone Guide Map designation for 

the subject area. 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION 

Northwestern or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, 

approximately 2.5 miles from the junction of 

Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, 

Opihikao, Puna. 

1-3-01:Portions of 24 & 25 

Request for a 3 - year time extension to 

Condition No. 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 

(LUC 364) which allowed for the drilling of 

exploratory geothermal wells on approximately 

120 ac r es of land situated within the State 

Land Us e Agricultural District. 

BARNWELL INDUSTRIES, INC. 

-2-
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CLIFFORD H.F. LUM 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

192 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

PHONE: (808) 961-6076 

July 13, 1981 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 

\
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit 77-265 
Geothermal Exploration 
and Development Corporation 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

We have noted that the above permit expires on 
July 14, 1981. 

At this time, Gedco requests an extension of 
this permit for an additional three {3) years in 
order to allow for future additional drilling and 
testing. 

The first well, Ashida No. 1, has been drilled 
but additional work have been required in this well. 
On the basis of final evaluations which we shall be 
receiving in the near future, decision will then be 
made for additional· drilling or other action. 

We're presently working on the Lanipuna site, and 
do not expect to be able to return to the Ashida site for 
at least six {6) months. As conclusive Geothermal data 
from the Ashida area would contribute specifically to a 
final understanding of this resource iri Puna, we respec~­
fully request that an extension be granted to allow conti­
nuation of this exploratory work. 

We have already expended approximately two million 
dollars on the Ashida Well No. 1 in our exploratory effort 
and expect that more funds will be expended should our 

EXHIBll A 



◄ 

Mr. ~idney M. Fuke 
Page 2 
July 13, 1981 

request for an extension be granted. 

Thank you for your consideration of our request 
for an extension. 

Very truly yours, 

CHFL:sf 



. ) 

July 20, 1981 

Mr. Clifford H.F. Lum 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Lum: 

vSpecial Permit 77-265 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 
TMK: 1-3-01: portions of 24 & 25 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 
• ,1uly 13, 1981, requesting a three. (3) year time extension to the 
..above-described Special Permit. 

Please be advised that a $100.00 filing fee is required for the 
request. In addition, could you please provide us ·with a tir:i.etable 
of events for the duration of the requested three (3) year extension 

:of the permit. 

; · ,. F'urthermore, please submit additional infornation which 
, ~escribes your plan for minir:i.izing noise generated by the drilling 

activity~ In our letter of May 13, 1981, we attached Geothermal 
Noise Level Guidelines and advised you that they were to be used to 
review and assess geothermal operations on a case specific basis. 
·As a reminder, the acceptable noise levels for geothermal developnent 
are as follows: 

a. That a general noise level of 55 dBA during daytime and 45 
dBA attnight not be exceeded except as allowed under b. 
For the purposes of these guidelines, night is defined as 
the hours between 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.; 

b. That the allowable levels for impact noise be 10 dBA abo~e 
the generally allowed noise level. However, in any event, 

)~\, the generally allowed noise level should not be exceeded 
' I more than 10% of the time within any 20 minute period;~', I 

EX Hi BIT -- l? 
JUL 2 .t 1981 

1 
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c. That the noise level guidelines be applied at the existing
residential r eceptors which may be impacted by the 
geothermal operation; and 

d. That sound level measurements be conducted using standard 
procedures with sound level meters using the "A" weighting 

\ ·. and "slow" meter response unless otherwise stated• 

. , . As such, your noise mitigation plan should be designed to comply 
· .with the above-described guidelines. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
/ contact Norman Hayashi or Brian Nishi!!:ura of this office. 

/. ! ! ·. Sincerely, 

~ \~ 
Sidney~e 
Director 

ON:tn 

:; 



October 6, 1981 

Mr. Clifford H. F. Lum 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Lum: 

Special Permit 77-265 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 

TMK: 1-3-01:Portions of 24 & 25 

This is regarding your request for a time extension on the above­
described Special Permit. As indicated in our letter dated July 20, 
1981, a $100.00 filing fee is required for the request. In addition, 
we also requested a timetable of events for the duration of the 
requested three (3)-year extension of the permit. 

We would like to note that Special Permit 77-265 was scheduled to expire 
on July 14, . 1981, and is being kept "alive" by your letter of July 13, 1981, 
requesting thethree (3)-year time extension. As of this date, we have 
not received any response to our above-referenced letter of July 20, 1981. 
We would appreciate som; indication of your intentions on the above-described 
matter. 

Please be advised that unless a response is received by October 31, 
1981, steps will be taken to nullify Special Permit 77-265. 

Should you_. have any questions regarding this matter, please contact 
Norman Hayashi .or Brian Nishimura of this office. 

Sincerely, 

SIDNEY FUKE 
Planning Director 

BN:smn 

cc: Planning Commission 
Mr. E. C. Craddick EXHIBIT Cl 



November 5, l::tdl 

nr. Clifford H. F' . Lum 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo , Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Lur11: 

;,Jo tic.== of a Public Ii2a. r ing 
Petitioner : Geotn e rwal ~xplo c &tion anu 0evelopment Corporation 

'l'i rne i~xtension tu Sr;ecia l '?~ r ,Tt it ,:o . 77-2 6 S (LVC 354 ) 
~ax ~ap Kev J.- 3 - 01 : Portio n ot 2 4 & 25 

'fhis is to infur1.i you cn a t your r 2 (_1u 2~, t ncts iJe2n s cn eu:.il2d t or a 
puul1c hear i n9 . Saiu ne,J.r i:1g a :,lOfl':5 otn e r s •,-Jill oe nelo u e•:1 i n nin9 at 
2 : J O p • n1 • o n -~-! 2 c n e s u .-:."t :;.,- , : .; o v 1..: t w 0 r .L d , J. :1<:i l , 1 n ct1<: C o u n c i l r >c ,-:. , 
Count y ~uild ing , Sout~ Hilo, Hawaii . 

'l'ne pre:32nct:-. ot a r E:p r 23~nt:ative vi.i.11 bt' appreciated in or~.. e r 
that all ques tj_ons .r ela ti \i 2 to L11;) rE,qur:!s t 11,ay !)e clar if i eci . 

A copy o t the hearing nocice a~a the aye nda are _ericlose~ tor 
your in formation .• 

'· 

Sincerely, 

~~{\u ~ j. 

Sidney 1:0 E'Ul(t-! 
Director 

smn 

Enclo~ures 

cc: State Land UBe Co rnrn i.s3ion 
., 

EXHIBIT 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii 

DATE: Wednesday, November 18, 1981 

'I' ime: 2:00 p.m. (Item Nos. i & 2) 
2:30 p.m. (Item No. 3 & 4) 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford ail interested 

persons a reason a ble opportunity to be heard on the following 

requests: 

1. PETITIONER: GORDON ISHII 

LOCATION: Along the southwest or mauka side of Kinoole 

Street, adjacent to and on the Puna side of 

the B. J. Furniture Center, Waiakea, South 

Hilo~ 

TMK: 2-2-18:33, 34 & 39 

PURPOSE: Change of zone for 19,670 square feet of land 

from a Single Family Residential - 10,000 

square foot (RS-10) to a General Commercial -

7,500 square foot (CG-7.5) zoned district. 

2. PETITIONER: BREWE R SUPPORT HOUSING 

LOCA'J~ION: Within t he Kulai rnano Height's development, 

mauka of the Hawaii Be lt Highway and on both 

side s o f t he Kumula Street-Kaakepa Street 

inter s e ct i on, Pepe ek e o, South Hilo. 

EXHI BIT 



PURPOSE: 

3. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

• 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

2-8-07:66 & 69 and 2-8-23:1 

Change of zone for 5.8+ acres of land from a 

Village Commercial - 10,000 square foot 

(CV-10) to a Single Family Residential - 7,500 

square foot (RS-7.5) and 9.7+ acres of land 

from a Single Family Residential - 10,000 

·square foot (RS-10) ~o a Village Commercial -

10,000 square foot (CV-10) zoned district. 

As a result of this action, the Planning 

Director is concurrently initiating a change 

to the Northeast Hawaii Community Development 

Plan's (CDP) Zone Guide Map designation for 

the subject area. 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION 

Northwestern or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, 

approximately 2.5 miles from the junction of 

Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, 

Opihikao, Puna. 

1-3-01:Portions of 24 & 25 

Request for a 3-year time extension to 

Condition No. 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 

(LUC 364) which allowed for the drilling of 

exploratory geothermal wells on approximately 

120 acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District. 

4 • PETITION ER : BARNWELL INDUSTRIES, INC. 

-2-
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CLIFFORD H.F. LUM 
,. ATTORNEY AT LAW 

I 192 KAPIOLANI STREET 

I 
HILO. HAWAII 96720 

PHONE: (808) 961-6076 

October 28, 1981 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Special Permit 77-265 
Geothermal Exploration ana 

Development Corporation 
Tax Map Key 1-3-01; por. of 

24 and 25 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Pursuant to your letter of October 6, 1981, eaclos~d 
find applicant's draft for $100.00 filing fee as required. 

In requesting the three-year extension of the Special 
Use Permit, the timeU1bJ.e of events are as follows: 

Remedial work to be done on Ashida Well No. 1 in )982. 
Based on the results obtained from Ashida Well No. 1, an 
additional 1 to 2 wells will .be drilled iri 1983. After 
completion of remedial work and based on the results obtained, 
~dditional l ~or 2 ·wells will be drilled in 1984. 

Should you have any further questions regarding this 
matter, please contact the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

• LU. 

CHFL:sf 
Enc. 
cc: Mr. Ed Craddic k 

Mr. Andy Blumenthal 
Planning Commission 
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November 4, 1981 

Mr. Clifford H.F. Lurn 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Lum: 

Special Permit 77-2G5 {LUC 364) 
Geothermal. Exploration arid 

Development Corporation 
TMK: 1-3-01:por. of 24 & 25 

'I'hi.s is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 
October ~8, 1981, requesting a three-year extension to Special 
Permit ' 77-265 l.'hich allowed the drilling of e:{ploratory 
geothermal wells on approximately 120 acres of lan<l situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao, 
Puna, Hawaii. · 

Your request will be forwarded to the Planning Commission 
for its consideration. We will inform you of the meeting date 

.- as soon as it has been determined. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel 
free to contact Norman Hayashi or Brian Nishimura of my office 
at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 
I 
I SIDNEY FUKE 

Planning Director 
, 

BN: l;gv 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
! 
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TIME EXTENSION - SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 77-265: GEDCO 

Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation has submitted 

a request for a three (3)-year time extension to Condition No. 5 of 

Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) which allowed for the drilling 

of exploratory geothermal wells on approximately 120 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. Condition 

No • . 5 stated that the permit would be valid only until July 14, 

1981. The area involved is located on the northwestern or Pahoa 

side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from the junction of 

Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, Opihikao, Puna, 

TMK: 1-3-01: Portion of 24 and 25. 

The area where th~ drilling is proposed to take. place consists 

of two parcels with a combined area of approximately 120 acres. 

Within the 120-acre area the petitioner has identified six possible 

drilling locations. The first well, identified as Ashida Well 

No. 1, was drilled ~uring the latter part of 1980. 

} 

Condition No. 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 states that "The 

length of this Special Permit shall be for a period not to exceed 

three (3) years from the effective date of the Special Permit." 

Since the Special Permit was granted on July 14, 1977, the original 

time condition expired on July 14, 1980. However, a time extension 

until July 14, 1981, was granted by the Land Use Commission in 1979. 

In a letter dated July 13, 1981, the petitioner stated in part, 

the follo wing: 
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"At this time, GEDCO requests an extension of this permit 

for an additional three (3) years in order to allow for future 

additional drilling and testing. 

"The first well, Ashida No~ 1, has been drilled but 

additional work have been required in this well. On the basis 

of final evaluations which we shall be receiving in the near 

future, decision will then be made for additional drilling or 

other action. 

"We're presently working on the Lanipuna site, and do not 

expect to be able to return to the Ashida site for at least six 

(6) months. As conclusive Geothermal data from the Ashida area 

would contribute specifically to a final understanding of this 

resource in Puna, we respectfully request that an extension be 

granted to allow continuation of this exploratory work. 

We have already expended approximately two million dollars 

on the Ashida Well No. 1 in our exploratory effort and expect 

that more funds will be expended should our request for an 

extension be granted." 

Although the time extension request was first received in July, 

the public hearing was not scheduled until the petitioner submitted 

the required $100.00 filing fee and additional informatipn for the 

request. Subsequent to their letter of July 13, 1981, the 

petitioner also submitted a letter dated October 28, 1981, which 

states in part, the following: 

"In requesting the three-year extension of the Special Use 

Permit, the timet~ble of events are as follows: 
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"Remedial work to be done on Ashida Well No. 1 in 1982. 

Based on the results obtained from Ashida Well No. 1, an 

..additional 1 to 2 wells will be drilled in 1983. After 

completion of remedial work and based on the results obtained, 

additional 1 or 2 wells will be drilled in 1984." 

For the Commissioners' information, the ~ollowing table has been / 

prepared to indicate the time requirements applicable to all of the 

Special Permits granted for geothermal exploratory drilling. It 

should be noted that there is only one drilling rig serving all four 

of the approved permits. 

REQUIRED TERMINATION 
SPECIAL PERMIT · ·EFF. · DZ\TE STARTING DATE DATE 

SP No. 77-265 (LUC 364) 7/14/77 7/14/78 7/14/80 
GEDCO - Permit for 6 wells 7/14/79(ext.} 7/14/8l( e xt.) 

7/14/80(ext.)* 
Request 3-yr~ time ext •.••••..•••.•••••.••••••••••..••.•.. 7/14/84 

SP No. 80-3 (LUC 460) 
GEDCO Permit for 3 success­
ful or 9 maximum wells 2/10/81 2/10/82 2/10/84 

SP No. 80-13 (LUC 468) 
Thermal/Dillingham 
Permit for 2 wells 10/15/80 10/15/81* 10/15/83 

SP No. 80-8 (LUC 471) 
Barnwell Ge othermal Corp. 
Permit for 6 wells 12/16/80 12/16/81* 12/16/83 

*Time condition has been met. 
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RECOMMENDATION: GEDCO 

Upon review of the subject request, staff recommends that a 

three (3)-year extension until July 14, 1984, be approved, based on 

the following considerations: 

That approval of the time extension request will not be 

contrary to the purpose and intent of the time conditions~ The 

purpose of stipulating time conditions is to assure that any 

proposed development come to fruition in a timely manner. In 

this particular case, · the Special Permit has been granted to 

allow the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells for the 

purpose of assessing geothermal potential for the area. One 

well has alre~dy been drilled on site and the time extension 

would allow further evaluation for more conclusive data on the 

resource. The petitioner has already expended approximately two 

million dollars on the .first well and is requesting additional 

time to complete their evaluation of the area. 

That approval of the subject request will not alter the 

reasons for which the permit was originally approved. In 

addition, extending the life of the permit for three additional 

years will not increase any of the expected impacts of the 

project. 

However , it should be no ted that the petitioner is 

partially responsible f or cr ea ting the timing problem -in meet ing 

the conditions of the Special Permit. Th e peti tioner ha s made 
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other commitments to drill exploratory geothermal wells that 

have prevented them from meeting the requirements of this 

particular permit. Therefore, future time extension requests 

will take this into consideration. 

It is recommended that the Commission further impose the 

following conditions: 

10. That the petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Developme~t 

~ Corporation (GEDCO), shall be responsible for complying 

with the stated conditions of approval. This permit shall 

be non-trans~erable and non-compliance with this condition 

shall result in the automatic nullification of the permit. 

11. That drilling of the second well shall commence within one 

(1) year from the effective date of approval of the time 

extension request. 

12. That the petitioner shall submit a status report to the 

Planning Director on a biannual basis, or, within thirty 
I 

(30) days of the completion of any exploratory well. The 

status report shall include, but not be limited to: 

a. A detailed description of the work undertaken during 

the current reporting period including a drilling 

activity report; 

b. A description of the work being proposed over t he ne xt 

reporting period.; 
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c. The ' results of the environmental/noise monitoring 

activities; 

d. A log of the complaints received and the responses 

thereto; 

e. The current status of exploration activities in the 

context of long-range development goals; and 

f. Any other information that the Planning Director may 

require which will address environmental and 

regulatory concerns involving the requirements of the 

Special Permit. 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary information 

will be kept confidential within the time frame as may be 

agreed to. 

13. That the petitioner provide a telephone number for use by 

local individuals in case of noise or odor complaints and 

have an employee available at the drillsite, 24 hours a 

day, to re~pond t6 any local complaints for the duration of 

~he drilling activity. 

14. That the petitioner conduct a noise monitoring program 

throughout the drilling operation. The petitioner shall 

submit the noise monitoring data to the Planning Department 

upon termination of the drilling operation or, at any time 

during drilling activity, upon the request of the Planning 

Director. 
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RECORD OF VO'l'ING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date November 18, 1981 

Petitioner __G_eo_t_h_e_rm_a_l_Ex_p_l_o_ra_t_i_on_a_n_d_D_e_ve_lo~~-rne_n_t_Co_r~p_o_ra_t_i_o_n_(_L_UC_3_6_4.;_) 

Request time extension 

• Preliminary hearing 7 Public hearing ---Request Action 

ACTION: ___Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

CoitL111issioners Aye No -Excused Abstain 

SAKAMOTO) CHARLES ~ ✓ 
-· 

IMI\Df\J CLYDE ✓ 

ORI TAJ FRED 
j 

POf~TE) GEORGE J 
·-

J . 
FIHP,S., GLENN 

Kf\GPMAJ RoY j 
-

WHITM/\RSHJ TI NA j 

PARIS, WI LL IAM 
-;r-v _,,. J 

-- ,_ 

Nfd(f\ NO) BE RT ( (H/\'-I HM /\N) v -
. . . ... .. . 

.__ ----
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
November 18, 1981 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:05 a.m. 
in the Police Department's Training Room, South Hilo, Hawaii, 
with Chairman Bert H. Nakano presiding. 

PRESENT: Bert H. Nakano ABSENT: Ex-officio Member 
Glenn Frias H. William Sewake 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa 
Alfredo Orita 
William ·J; Paris, Jr. 
George Ponte 
Tina Whitmarsh 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Puke, Planning Director (From 1:12 p.m. until 
4:03 p.m.) 

Duane Kanuha, Deputy Planning Director (From 10:05 a.m. 
until 10:54 a.m.) 

Norman Hayashi, Staff Planner (From 1:12 p.m. until 
4:03 p.m.) 

Brian Nishimura, Staff Planner 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Robert Yanabu, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 

Harada (From 10:05 a.m. until 10:54 a.m.) 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 

Harada (From 1:12 p.m. until 4:03 p.m.)
• 

and approximately 6 people at 10:05 a.m., 7 people 
at 1:12 p.m., 6 people at 1:36 p.m., 12 people at 
2:38 p.m., and 8 people at 3:29 p.m. were in attendance 

The Chair stated for the record that the meeting places were changed 
to the Police Department's Training Room from Police Department's 
Building A Conference Room and Councilroom. 

NULLIFY SMA 96 Request by Planning Director to nullify Special 
COUNTY OF HAWAII, Management Area (SMA) Use Permit No. 96 granted 
DEPARTMENT OF to the County of Hawaii, Department of Public 
PUBLIC WORKS Works due to non-compliance with the performance 
KAHULUI, time condition. The permit allowed the recon­
NORTH KONA struction of the Kahului Bridge, Kahului, North 

Kona, TMK: 7-5-19. 

Staff presented background and recommendation that the permit be 
nullified, on fil~. 

Public Works' representative, David Murakami, stated that the main 
reason that- they are not pursuing the project -at th.i:s time-- is bee-a.use 
of the lack of funds; however, if in the future they do receive the 
funding, they will be coming before the Planning Commission to 
reactivate the permit. 
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✓ TIME EXTENSION Public hearing on the request by Geothermal 
TO SP 77-265 Exploration and Development Corporation for 
GEOTHERMAL a 3-year time extension to Condition No. 5 of 
EXPLORATION AND Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) which allowed 
DEVELOPMENT for the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells ' 

.CORPORATION on approximately 120 acres of land situated 
OPIHIKAO, within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 
PUNA Condition No. 5 stated that the permit would be 

valid only until July 14, 1981. The area involved 
is located on the northwestern or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approx­
imately 2.5. miles from the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa­
Kalapana Road, Opihikao, Puna, TMK: 1-3-01:Portion of 24 & 25. 

Staff presented background and recommendation for approval with 
conditions, on file. 

Under public testimony, Audrey Zubaty said she felt the petitioner 
should be more responsive to the community when people asks questions 
and that there should be monitoring of more water sites. In response, 
Mr. Lum stated they were unaware of the situation where one of their 
workers wrote to her and referred her to the DLNR instead of responding 
to her questions directly. He further stated he did not receive 
a copy of the letter she referred to, noting they probably would 
have responded immediately had they known about it. He then pointed 
out to Ms. Zubaty that one of the conditions that will be imposed 
on them will be that they provide a telephone number for use by 
the local individuals in case of complaints and have an employee 
available at the drillsite 24 hours a day to respond to any local 
complaints during the duration of the drilling activity. 

Upon the Director's questioning, Mr. Lum stated that after 
reading the staff's proposed conditions, they do not have any 
obj~ctions or concerns to them and are aware of the fact that 
failure to comply with any of the conditions can result in the 
nullification of the permit. 

It was moved b¥ Commissioner Paris and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that the public hearing be closed. Motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Paris to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission for the reasons and with the conditions as outlined 
by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried 
with nine ayes. 

DELETE CONDITION Public hearing on the request b¥ Barnwell 
NO. 10 OF SP 471 Industries, Inc. for the deletion of Condition 
BARNWELL No. 10 of Special Permit No. 471 which allowed 
INDUSTRIES, INC. the drilling of six wells for geothermal 
KEAHIALAKA, exploration and evaluation. Condition No. 10 
PUNA restricted the drilling activity to five days 

a week, Monday through Friday. The request 
is to permit the drilling activity to take place seven days a 
week. The area involved is located along the south side of Pohoiki 
Road and about 1,500 feet from the HGP-A well, at its nearest 
point, adjacent to and on the makai side of Leilani Estates and 
Lunipuna Gardens ·subdivisions, Keahiakala, Puna, TMK: 1-3-08: 
Portio~s of 6~ 7 & 19 and 1-3-09:Portion of 7. __ _ _ 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEA~ING TRANSCRIPT 
November 18, 1981 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation was called 
to order at . 3:29 p.m. in the Police Department's Training Room, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman Bert H. Nakano presiding. 

PRESENT: Bert H. Nakano ABSENT: Ex-officio Member 
Glenn Frias H. William Sewake 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
George Ponte 
Tina Whitmarsh 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
·Norman Hayashi, Staff Planner 
Brian Nishimura, Staff Planner 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and approximately 8 people were in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Public hearing on the request by Geothermal 
Exploration and Development Corporation for a 3-year time 
extension to Condition No. 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 
{LUC 364) which allowed for the drilling of exploratory 
geothermal wells on approximately 120 acres of land situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District. Condition 
No. 5 stated that the permit would be valid only until July 14, 
1981. The area involved is located on the northwestern or 
Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from the 
junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, Opihikao, 
Puna, TMK: 1-3-01:Portion of 24 & 25. Staff? 

NISHIMURA: (Presented background and recommendation for 
approval with conditions, on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd 
like to ask? None. Is the applicant or representative present? 
Will you come forward. Do you swear to tell the truth on the testi­
mony you're about to give on the subject matter now before the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

LUM: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: State your name for the record, please. 
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LUM: My name is Clifford Lum; and I represent GEDCO, the 
applicant, on the present time extension request. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Lum, do you have anything that you'd like to 
add or clarify? 

LUM: No, I do not. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd
like to ask Mr. Lum? 

PARIS: Mr. Lum, it indicates here you shifted well sites 
before final work was done on the Ashida No. 1. What was the 
reason for that? 

LUM: Actually, Commissioner, they drilled one well and 
then moved to the next site to drill while they were doing their 
remedial evaluation of one well site. So rather than leave the 
drill, you know, just laying on the side while they're doing the 
evaluation, they would move on to drill another well site. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions, Commissioners? If not, thank 
you. Okay, Commissioners, what is your pleasure? Oh, I'm sorry. 
This is a public hearing. Is there anyone in the audience who 
would like to speak for or against this application? Do you 
swear to tell the truth on the testimony you're about to give 
on the subject matter now before the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission? 

ZUBATY: Yes, I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you state your name for the record, please. 

ZUBATY: My name is Audrey Zubaty; and I'm a resident of 
Leilani Estates. When they were drilling down at Lunipuna, I 
went down and asked ·at one point when they had been inspected 
by the Department of Land and Natural Resources. We had asked 
several questions of Barnwell; and they told us to contact the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources. We felt that they 
were not very responsive to the community. I wanted to know 
when they had been inspected by the State; and they just said 
it's public knowledge, go ask the State. I feel that these people 
should be a little bit more responsive to the community at large. 
And they keep saying how they want to be helpful and they really 
don't go out of their way to be very helpful to us. And I just 
think that if somebody asks a question like when were you inspected 
that we should get an answer, when they were inspected according 
to the Regulation 10, you know, in the manual of the DLNR. 

I also feel that maybe there should be some sort of a monitoring. 
They want to have an extension to their permit and maybe the 
Planning Commission could put in an addendum to it. I like all 
the rules that were read, it's a great job, but maybe a monitoring 
of more water sites, for each group of wells that they drill, 
they should monitor raore sites. Now I don't knuw how many monitoring 
sites there are in that Opihikao area. There aren't houses in the 
vicinity of where they want to drill and maybe they should be 
required to monitor those water systems and just basically be 
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more responsive to the community. I know that Thermal Power has 
a ·24-hour number; and I don't think they do, either, they have an 
answering service. We feel it should be required and then somebody 
should make sure that those requirements have all been met. Thank 
you. 

CHAIRMAN: I get one question here. Did I hear you right by 
you saying that you complained to them and you were told to go to 
the R & D? 

ZUBATY: Well, I'll tell you what happened. I wrote to the 
DLNR, to Fred Lum, and I have all the letters. When GEDCO originally 
started drilling at Lunipuna, we were complaining about the noise 
and I wrote to the Health Department, to lots of different places. 
DLNR was the only one who never responded to any of my letters. 
And then we asked him, I have a letter, I do not have it with me. 
And we asked Barnwell to give us the date that DLNR came out; and 
I have a letter from Mr. Blumenthal who said it's public information, 
contact DLNR. They would not tell me and I want to know who comes 
out to inspect these people. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any questions? 
Cliff, you care to answer her? 

LUM: I really don't know how to respond to the answer, 
to the question, since I'm not aware of the situation at all. But 
one of the conditions right now is, there is a condition stating 
to give a phone number of someone to contact; and that phone number 
will be given where that person can be contacted 24 hours a day. 
So, you know, unfortunately, if we knew about the things, we 
probably would have responded. But Mr. Blumenthal did not send 
a copy of the letter to u~ so I'm not aware of that situation. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Cliff. Any other person that wants to 
testify for or against this application? If not, thank you. 

FUKE: Mr. Chairman, I guess just a confirmation on the 
part of Mr. Lum on behalf of his clients - have you · or your clients 
have a chance to read the additional proposed condition? 

Yes, we have. 

FUKE: Do you have any objections or concerns with respect 
to the proposed conditions? 

LUM: No, we do not. 

FUKE: Are you also aware that under the existing condition 
that in the event there are failure to any one of these conditions 
that it would be grounds for the Planning Commission to, after a 
public hearing, consider, reconsider the petition and perhaps 
even nullify the special permit? 

LUM: We are aware of that, yes. 

FUKE: Tha~k you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, what is your pleasure? Continue 
the hearing or you can conclude the public hearing. 
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PARIS: Mr. Chairman, I move that we close the hearing. 

SAKAMOTO Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris, seconded 
by Commissioner Sakamoto to close the public hearing. All those 
in favor of the motion say aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose? Public hearing is closed. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Paris to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission for the reasons and with the conditions as outlined by 
the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
nine ayes. 

The public hearing adjourned at 3:47 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

Bert H. Nakano 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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